

# City of Kingston Report to Committee of Adjustment Report Number COA-22-028

То:	Chair and Members of the Committee of Adjustment
From:	Riccardo Peggi, Planner
Date of Meeting:	April 11, 2022
Application for:	Minor Variance
File Number:	D11-005-2022
Address:	511 Union Street
Owner:	Queen's University
Applicant:	Zack Tefoglou, Queen's University

# **Council Strategic Plan Alignment:**

Theme: 4. Strengthen economic development opportunities

Goal: 4.1 Support new and existing businesses

#### **Executive Summary:**

This report provides a recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment regarding an application for minor variances for the property located at 511 Union Street. Queen's University is proposing to construct a seven (7) storey addition and mechanical penthouse onto the southeastern corner of Duncan McArthur Hall at Queen's West Campus. The proposed addition would be used for student classroom/study space and academic/administrative space for various departments. Relief is required to exceed the maximum building height provision, and to exceed the maximum roof area of a structure permitted above the height limit provision.

The requested minor variances are consistent with the general intent and purpose of both the City of Kingston Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The requested minor variances are desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure and are minor in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1) of the *Planning Act* and is recommended for approval.

Page 2 of 11

## Variance Number 1: Building Height

By-Law Number 8499:Section 18.3(a)Requirement:23.0 metresProposed:32.0 metresVariance Requested:9.0 metres

#### Variance Number 2: Structures Permitted Above the Height Limit

By-Law Number 8499:Section 5.14Requirement:10% of the roof area, or 150.6 square metresProposed:43% of the roof area, or 642.0 square metresVariance Requested:33%, or 491.4 square metres

#### **Recommendation:**

**That** minor variance application, File Number D11-005-2022, for the property located at 511 Union Street to exceed the maximum building height and to exceed the maximum area for a structure permitted above the height limit, be approved; and

**That** approval of the application be subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit A (Recommended Conditions) to Report Number COA-22-028.

Page 3 of 11

# Authorizing Signatures:

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY PLANNER Riccardo Peggi, Planner

# In Consultation with the following Management of the Community Services Group:

Tim Park, Director, Planning Services James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals

Page 4 of 11

# **Options/Discussion:**

On January 26, 2022, a minor variance application was submitted by Harminder Kaur on behalf of the owner, Queen's University, with respect to the property located at 511 Union Street. The variance is requested to exceed the maximum building height provision, and to exceed the maximum roof area of a structure permitted above the height limit provision.

In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following:

- Concept Plan, Floor Plans and Elevations, prepared by Perkins & Will, dated December 10, 2021 (Exhibit F)
- Archaeological Assessment, prepared by WSP, dated December 15, 2021
- Heritage Impact Study, prepared by Julian Smith & Associated, dated December 7, 2021
- Noise Impact Study, prepared by Pinchin Ltd., dated January 10, 2022
- Planning Justification Report, prepared by Fotenn Planning + Design, dated January 21, 2022
- Shadow Impact Study, prepared by Perkins & Will, dated December 21, 2021
- Survey, prepared by Leslie M. Higginson Surveying Ltd., dated October 11, 2019
- Traffic Impact Study, prepared by Ainley Group, dated January 2022

All submission materials are available online through the Development and Services Hub (DASH) at the following link, <u>DASH</u>, using "Look-up a Specific Address". If there are multiple addresses, search one address at a time, or submission materials may also be found by searching the file number.

# Site Characteristics

The subject property, commonly known as the Queen's West Campus, is approximately 24 hectares in size and is bound by Union Street to the south, Sir John A. MacDonald Boulevard to the east, Johnson Street to the north, and residential properties and Yonge Street to the west (Exhibit B – Key Map). Queen's West Campus contains various university and institutional uses including classroom and campus halls, sports fields and a stadium, and student residence buildings.

The proposed works all concern Duncan McArthur Hall, which is located at the southern portion of Queen's West Campus, near to the corner of Sir John A. MacDonald Boulevard and Union Street. Duncan McArthur Hall contains administrative offices, classrooms, labs, technical shops, and a library.

The subject property is designated Institutional in the Official Plan and the area under consideration is zoned E1 'Special Education and Medical Uses' Zone in Zoning By-Law Number 8499. Surrounding land uses include residential lands to the west, and institutional uses to the south and east, including the former Prison for Women site to the south, and the Federal Correctional Learning and Development Centre to the east (Exhibit C – Neighbourhood Context Map).

Page 5 of 11

The review of an application for minor variance(s) is not a simple mathematical calculation, but rather a detailed assessment of whether the variance(s) requested, both separately and together, meet the four tests of a minor variance outlined in Subsection 45(1) of the *Planning Act*. The following provides this review:

#### **Provincial Policy Statement**

In addition to the four tests of a minor variance detailed above, Subsection 3(5) of the *Planning Act* requires that a decision in respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning matter shall be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (the PPS). The PPS provides policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development which are complemented by local policies addressing local interests. The application being considered is site specific to accommodate a specific proposal and does not involve any major policy considerations and as such, the proposal conforms to and is consistent with the PPS.

#### 1) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan are maintained

The subject property is designated Institutional in the City of Kingston Official Plan.

In considering whether this proposed variance is desirable, the Committee of Adjustment will have regard to the nine requirements included in Section 9.5.19 of the Official Plan. The following provides these nine requirements and an assessment of how the proposal is consistent with each.

1. The proposed development meets the intent of Section 2 Strategic Policy Direction, and all other applicable policies of this Plan;

The proposal is consistent with the general intent of the Official Plan, including Section 2 Strategic Policy Direction. The site is designated as a Major Institution within the Urban Boundary, per Schedule 2 of the Official Plan. The proposed minor variances will facilitate the intensification and expansion of the existing institutional use in a compatible, efficient, and complementary manner.

The development also meets the development criteria for institutional uses that are set out in Section 3.5.8. of the Official Plan. The structure appears to be compatible with the surrounding institutional buildings and all surrounding land uses including residential uses and will not impact the cultural heritage character of nearby designated heritage structures. The subject area is located at the corner of two arterial roads, and adequate pedestrian and cycling facilities will be provided. The development is also consistent with several other Official Plan policies such as promoting sustainable built form (Section 2.1.4.), and meeting compatibility (Section 2.7) and urban design requirements (Section 8).

2. The proposed development will be compatible with surrounding uses, buildings or structures and development standards associated with adjacent properties, and if necessary, incorporate means of alleviating adverse effects on abutting land uses as recommended in Section 2.7 of this Plan;

Page 6 of 11

The proposed variances are not anticipated to result in any adverse impacts to the subject property, or to surrounding lands. The findings from the submitted Shadow Impact Study, Traffic Impact Study, Noise Impact Study, and Heritage Impact Study have been accepted by City staff through technical review of the file.

3. The ability of the site to function in an appropriate manner in terms of access, parking for vehicles and bicycles or any other matter and means of improving such function including considerations for universal accessibility;

The proposal under consideration for minor variance is part of a separate site plan control application that has been submitted to the City for the addition to the Duncan McArthur Hall and for various site improvements surrounding the addition. Queen's University proposes a new pedestrian pathway along Sir John A Macdonald Boulevard, a pedestrian courtyard in front of the seven-storey addition, additional bicycle parking throughout the site, and universally accessible ramps to the front door of the Duncan McArthur Hall. The proposal will include the removal of 11 vehicle parking spots. However, the loss of vehicle parking is negligible given that the site will still meet parking requirements set by zoning, will continue to have nearby access to express bus service, and pedestrian and bicycle infrastructure will be improved.

4. The conformity of the proposal to any applicable urban design policies endorsed by Council, particularly if the site includes or could impact a built heritage resource or is within a Heritage District;

See Section 5 for commentary regarding designated built heritage resources.

Duncan McArthur Hall is not listed as a heritage structure; however, it is considered to be an important example of modernist architecture in Kingston. The Heritage Impact Statement prepared by Julian Smith & Associates, dated December 7, 2021 contains discussion regarding the architectural compatibility of the proposed seven-storey structure with the existing Duncan McArthur Hall.

Heritage Kingston staff reviewed the Statement and agreed that the architectural design of the addition is compatible with, and responds to, the architectural style of McArthur Hall. The new addition reflects many of the characteristics of the original building, including, the new pavilion/pilotis, a proportional relationship between the pavilion and structure above in relation to the original building, concrete columns, and a paneled façade of solid and glazed components that echoes the fenestration pattern on the original building. Staff are of the opinion that this addition provides an interesting and compatible new layer of architecture to the original building and site.

5. If the site is designated under the *Ontario Heritage Act*, the application shall be reviewed by Heritage Kingston for approval. If the property is adjacent to a designated property under the *Ontario Heritage Act* or shown as a Heritage Area feature, or is affected by the protected views shown on Schedule 9 of this Plan, then a heritage impact statement may be required to assist staff to determine if the resulting development is desirable;

Page 7 of 11

The subject property contains two heritage designated buildings – the Kingston Pen Water Tower and the Farmhouse and is adjacent to the former Prison for Women site and the Portsmouth Village Heritage Character Area. As such, Heritage Kingston required that a heritage impact statement be prepared in association with future planning applications.

Heritage Kingston reviewed the Heritage Impact Statement prepared by Julian Smith & Associates, dated December 7, 2021. Staff concluded that heritage approval under the Ontario Heritage Act will not be required for the addition to Duncan McArthur Hall.

Heritage Kingston staff concluded that the designated and listed properties will not be visually or physically impacted by the addition. Specifically, there are no identified impacts to the Kingston Pen Water Tower or Farmhouse, which comprise the designated built heritage resources on the subject property. Additionally, the height of the addition and distance to the Prison for Women will conserve the landmark presence of the prison and its setting.

6. The resulting development has adequate municipal water and sewage services within the Urban Boundary, or is capable of providing individual on-site water and sewage services outside the Urban Boundary;

The development appears to have adequate municipal water and sewage services within the Urban Boundary.

7. Whether the application and the cumulative impact of the proposed variances would be more appropriately addressed by a zoning amendment to the applicable zoning by-law;

The application consists of two proposed variances and staff have determined that a minor variance is an appropriate zoning relief application to consider the proposal.

8. The Committee of Adjustment may attach such conditions as it deems appropriate to the approval of the application for a minor variance including any reasonable requirements, recommendations of City departments, or the submission of studies as listed in Section 9.12 of this Plan that may be required to properly evaluate the application;

The Committee of Adjustment may require additional conditions as it deems appropriate to the approval of the application. Recommended conditions are listed in "Exhibit A - Recommended Conditions", attached to this document. Conditions may be added, altered or removed at the Committee's discretion.

9. The degree to which such approval may set an undesirable precedent for the immediate area.

The proposal is compatible with the existing development in the surrounding area and will not set an undesirable precedent.

The proposal meets the intent of the Official Plan, as the proposed variances to the building height and the area of structures permitted above the height limit will not result in any negative impacts to adjacent properties or to the neighbourhood.

Page 8 of 11

#### 2) The general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law are maintained

The subject site is zoned E1 'Special Education and Medical Uses' in the City of Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 8499, entitled "Restricted Area (Zoning) By-Law of the Corporation of the City of Kingston", as amended. The E1 zone permits University and College uses.

The proposal requires a variance to Section 18.3(a) and Section 5.14 of By-Law Number 8499.

#### Variance Number 1: Building Height

By-Law Number 8499:	Section 18.3(a)
Requirement:	23.0 metres
Proposed:	32.0 metres
Variance Requested:	9.0 metres

The purpose of the maximum building height provision is to establish a consistent streetscape that is compatible with the surrounding land uses. The development is not anticipated to result in any adverse impacts such as shadowing or loss of privacy to adjacent properties. Heritage Kingston staff have reviewed the submitted Heritage Impact Statement and confirm that the seven-storey addition will be architecturally compatible with the existing Duncan McArthur Hall and will not impact nearby heritage designate resources.

#### Variance Number 2: Structures Permitted Above the Height Limit

By-Law Number 8499:	Section 5.14
Requirement:	10% of the roof area, or 150.6 square metres
Proposed:	43% of the roof area, or 642.0 square metres
Variance Requested:	33%, or 491.4 square metres

The purpose of this provision is to not limit the height of buildings by allowing for small structures which extend past the height requirement but are typically small and inconsequential to the massing of the building. Examples include water tanks, mechanical penthouses, or chimneys. The By-Law specifies that these structure may occupy a maximum of 10% of the rooftop area.

At pre-application, planning staff advised the applicant to apply for two variances – one for building height and one for the area of the rooftop in which the mechanical penthouse occupies. This more accurately captures the proposal as it was considered that the mechanical penthouse should not be considered as a full 'storey' and count towards the height of the building. Generally, the purpose and intent of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained as a result of the expanded area for the mechanical penthouse.

#### 3) The variance is minor in nature

The variance is considered minor as the use is consistent with the permitted uses listed in the E1 'Special Education and Medical Uses' zone, and the Institutional designation in the

Page 9 of 11

Official Plan. The development is not anticipated to result in any adverse impacts to surrounding lands and is deemed to be architecturally compatible with the existing Duncan McArthur Hall.

# 4) The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure

The variance is desirable for the development of the building as the use is consistent with the permitted uses listed in the E1 'Special Education and Medical Uses' zone, and the Institutional designation in the Official Plan. Further, the development meets the Official Plan policy to support the growth, development and long-term vitality of Queen's University within the City of Kingston. The development meets all of the applicable development criteria for Queen's developments listed in Sections 2.7 (Compatibility), 3.5.8 (Institutional Uses), 3.5.A. (Queen's University) and 8 (Urban Design) of the Official Plan.

The variance is desirable and appropriate use of the land.

Engineering Department

☑ Utilities Kingston

⊠ Kingston Hydro

⊠ Parks Development

⊠ District Councillor

⊠ Municipal Drainage

□ KFL&A Health Unit

□ Enbridge Pipelines

Eastern Ontario Power

# **Technical Review: Circulated Departments and Agencies**

- Building Services
- □ Finance
- ⊠ Fire & Rescue
- □ Solid Waste
- □ Housing
- □ KEDCO
- Parks Canada
- □ Hydro One
- □ Kingston Airport
- Technical Comments

This application was circulated to external agencies and internal departments for their review and comment and there were no comments or concerns raised that would preclude this

and comment and there were no comments or concerns raised that would preclude this application from moving forward. Any technical comments that are received after the publishing of this report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of Adjustment Agenda.

# **Public Comments**

At the time this report was finalized, no comments were received. Any public comments received after the publishing of this report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of Adjustment Agenda.

- ☑ Heritage (Planning Services)
  - □ Real Estate & Environmental Initiatives
  - ☑ City's Environment Division
  - □ Canadian National Railways
  - □ Ministry of Transportation
  - □ Parks of the St. Lawrence
  - □ Trans Northern Pipelines
  - □ CFB Kingston
  - □ TransCanada Pipelines

Page 10 of 11

#### **Previous or Concurrent Applications**

The applicant has also submitted Site Plan Control application File Number D11-039-2021 for the addition to Duncan McArthur Hall as well as other modifications to the site in the form of landscaping and an accessory building onsite.

The adjacent former Prison for Women site is also subject to planning applications for a redevelopment of the site including residential, commercial and park uses (Municipal File D35-007-2021). Staff have encouraged Queen's University to collaborate with the proponents of the adjacent site to ensure compatibility in form and function between the two developments.

# Conclusion

The requested variance(s) maintain(s) the general intent and purpose of both the City of Kingston Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The proposal is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure and the requested variances are minor in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1) of the *Planning Act* and the application is being recommended for approval, subject to the proposed conditions.

Approval of this application will enable Queen's University to expand activities at the West Campus by constructing a seven-storey addition to Duncan McArthur Hall.

#### **Existing Policy/By-Law:**

The proposed application was reviewed against the policies of the Province of Ontario and City of Kingston to ensure that the changes would be consistent with the Province's and the City's vision of development. The following documents were assessed:

# Provincial

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020

#### Municipal

City of Kingston Official Plan

Zoning By-Law Number 8499

#### **Notice Provisions:**

A Committee of Adjustment Meeting is going to be held respecting this application on April 11, 2022. Pursuant to the requirements of the *Planning Act*, a notice of Statutory Public Meeting was provided by advertisement in the form of signs posted on the subject site 10 days in advance of the meeting. In addition, notices were sent by mail to a total number of 112 property owners (according to the latest Assessment Roll) within 60 metres of the subject property and a courtesy notice was placed in The Kingston Whig-Standard.

Page 11 of 11

Once a decision has been rendered by the Committee of Adjustment, a Notice of Decision will be circulated in accordance with the provisions of the *Planning Act*.

# Accessibility Considerations:

None

# **Financial Considerations:**

None

# **Contacts:**

James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals, 613-546-4291 extension 3213

Riccardo Peggi, Planner, 613-546-4291 extension 3237

# Other City of Kingston Staff Consulted:

None

# **Exhibits Attached:**

- Exhibit A Recommended Conditions
- Exhibit B Key Map
- Exhibit C Neighbourhood Context Map (2021)
- Exhibit D Official Plan Map
- Exhibit E Zoning By-Law Number 8499, Map 26
- Exhibit F Concept Plan, Floor Plans and Elevations
- Exhibit G Public Notification Map

# **Recommended Conditions**

# Application for minor variance, File Number D13-005-2022

# Approval of the foregoing application shall be subject to the following recommended conditions:

#### 1. Limitation

That the approved minor variance applies only to 511 Union Street for the maximum building height provision, and to the maximum roof area of a structure permitted above the height limit provision as shown on the approved drawings attached to the notice of decision.

#### 2. No Adverse Impacts

The owner/applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that there are no adverse impacts on neighbouring properties as a result of any modifications to on-site grading or drainage.

# 3. Building Permit Application Requirements

The owner/applicant shall provide to the Building Services a copy of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment, together with a copy of the approved drawings, when they make application for a Building Permit.

The drawings submitted with the Building Permit application must, in the opinion of the City, conform to the general intent and description of the approved drawing(s), including any amendments and conditions approved by the Committee of Adjustment, as stated in the decision. It must be noted that additional planning approvals may be required should further zoning deficiencies be identified through the Building Permit application process.

# 4. Standard Archaeological Condition

In the event that deeply buried or previously undiscovered archaeological deposits are discovered in the course of development or site alteration, all work must immediately cease and the site must be secured. The Program and Services Branch of the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism and Culture Industries (416-314-7132) and City of Kingston's Planning Services (613-546-4291, extension 3180) must be immediately contacted.

In the event that human remains are encountered, all work must immediately cease and the site must be secured. The Kingston Police (613-549-4660), the Registrar of Cemeteries at the Ministry of Government and Consumer Services (416-212-7499), the Program and Services Branch of the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism and Culture Industries (416-314-7132), and City of Kingston's Planning Services (613-546-4291, extension 3180) must be immediately contacted.





# Committee of Adjustment Neighbourhood Context (2021)

Planning Services Address: 511 Union St File Number: D13-005-2022

(!	Subject Lands
	<b>Property Boundaries</b>

Proposed Parcels







SHEET

SHEET N



# **Duncan McArthur Hall**

511 Union St W, Kingston, ON K7M 2H3, Canada

Project:



Revision Date

Perkins&Will

# ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN APPLICATION

#### 2021/12/10

										SHEET INDEX	
OWNER	ARCHITECT	INTERIOR DESIGN	STRUCTURAL	MECH/PLUMBING	ELECTRICAL	CIVIL	LANDSCAPE		SHEET		Current Revisior
iversity	PerkinsäWill	Perkins&Will	Engineering Link	The Mitchell Partnership Inc.	Crossey Engineering Ltd.	LEA Group	Fleisher Ridout Partnership Inc.	1	NUMBER	SHEET NAME	Date
511 Union St W, Kingston, ON K7M 2H3	110 Yonge Street	110 Yonge Street	207 Adelaide St. E., Suite 200, Toronto Ontario,	285 Yorkland Blvd., Toronto, ON M2J 1S5	2255 Sheppard Ave. East Suite E-331	425 University Avenue, Suite 400	1877 Davenport Road, Toronto, ON M6N 1B9		02-ARCHITECTURAL		
	12th Floor, Toronto, Ontario MSC 1T4	12th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5C 1T4	M5A 1M8	(416) 499-8000 (TEL)	Toronto, Ontario, Canada M2J 4Y1	Toronto, ON MSG 1T6	(416) 533-4990 (TEL)		A00-01	STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS, NOTES	2021/12/10
	+1 (416) 971-6060 (TEL)	+1 (416) 9/1-6060 (TEL)	+1 (416) 599-5465 (TEL)	(416) 499-7446(FAX)	(416) 497-3111 (IEL)	(905) 470-0016 (IEL)			A01-00	WEST CAMPUS CONTEXT PLAN	2021/12/10
	+1 (416) 971-6765 (FAX)	+1 (416) 9/1-6765 (FAX)	info@englink.ca	tmp@tmptaranta.com	(416) 497-7210(FAX)				A01-01	SITE PLAN	2021/12/10
					contactus@cel.ca				A01-02.1	ENLARGED SITE PLAN - NORTH	2021/12/10
									A01-02.2	ENLARGED SITE PLAN - SOUTH	2021/12/10
									A01-04	DEMOLITION SITE PLAN	2021/12/10
									A10-00	BASEMENT OVERALL PLAN	2021/12/10
									A10-01	L01 OVERALL PLAN	2021/12/10
									A10-02	L02 OVERALL PLAN	2021/12/10
									145.05	LAN OF THE TANK	55004 (47)(40)





	ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND		MATERIALS		SYMBOLS LEGEND		GENERAL PROJECT NOTES	Perkins&Will	
NOTE 1: ABBREVIATIONS WHEN USED IN COMP NOTE 2: ABBREVIATIONS MAY BE DIFFERENT V	OSITION MAY INCLUDE PERIODS FOR CLARIFICATIO WHEN A PART OF A LEGEND	DN		COMPACTED FILL	CONTINUOUS WOOD	COLUMN GRID DESIGNATION	DOOR IDENTIFICATION TAG	1. REFER TO COMPLETE SET OF ISSUED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR APPLICABLE NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, AND SYMBOLS.	I CI KIIIS KIII
A AC AR CONDITIONING/ED	EP ELECTRICAL PANEL ED FOLIM	MACH MACHINE MAINT MAINTENANCE	SG SECURITY ORILLE SGR OLASS MAT OVPRIM BOARD. EXTERING OVPRIM	EARTH WORK	FRAMING		DOOR DESIGNATOR ROOM NUMBER	2. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWING, IF DMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OPTIMUM CLARENCETON FROM THE ADVANTEY'S RECORE	
ACC ACCESSIBLE	EQUIP EQUIPMENT	MATL MATERIAL	SHEATHING SGL SINGLE	UNDISTURBED SOL	BLOCKING OR SHIM	00	(THAT DOOR SWINGS INTO)	CONTINUNG.	110 Yonge Street, 12th Floor Toronto, Ontario
ACM ACOMPOSITE MATERIAL ACMU ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE MASONRY UNT	ETZ EPOKY TERRAZZO FLOORING	MB MARKER BOARD	SHR SHOWER SHT SHEFT			$  \psi \psi$		<ol> <li>DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLANS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION ARE TO THE FACE OF FINISH OF INTERIOR</li> </ol>	Canada MSC 174 1 495 971 5060 5 4 59 071 6780
ACP DANCE SCALE ACOUSTIC CELLINS PANEL ACST ACOUSTIC(AL)	EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER	MOVE MARKED UNEL COVERING MCP METAL CEILING PANEL	SIM SIMLAR		700		EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION	WALLS, TO CENTER LINE OF COLUMNS AND TO FACE OF CONORETE OR MASONRY WALLS, UNLESS OTHERWISE	perkinsuil.com
AD AREA DRAIN	EXAMPLEST EXIST EXISTING EXIST EXISTING	MEP MEDIUM DENSITY PREBLAND MECH MECHANICAL	SLD SEALED SAM, SEALED SAM, SEALED SAM		- HINSH WOODWORK		CHANER ELEMISTED	FINISH FACE OF EXISTING IN HENDIATED AREAS ARE FINDM FINISH FACE OF EXISTING WALLS AND TO FINISH FACE OF NEW STUD WALLS LINE ESS OT DEDWING WATCH TO	CONSULTANTS
ADJOSTABLE ADJALENT AFC ABOVE FINISHED COUNTER	EXT EXTERIOR, EXTERNAL	MEL MELAWINE MENA MENGRANE	SNV SANTARY NAPKIN VENDOR	SAND SAND		i i	EQUIPMENT / ITEM REF OWNER	4. FIELD MEASURE AND CONFIRM DIMENSIONS FOR OWNER	LEA Group
AFF ABOVE HINISHED FLOOR AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE	F FACE TO FACE	MEP MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION	SPD SOMPDISH	<u> </u>	PLYWOOD		EQUIPMENT MANUAL	PROVIDED EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS. COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER ON DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF OFFICE	425 University Avenue, Suite 400 Taronto, ON MSG 1T6
AGGR AGGREGATE AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT	FAAP FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL FAB FABRIC	MELL MELLANNE MFR MANUFACTURER	SPEL SPELIFICATION SPG SINTCHAELE PRIVACY GLASS	ASPHALT			EQUPMENT/ ITEM	EQUIPMENT. MINIMUM REQUIRED OPENINGS AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES TO THE INSTALLATION AREA SHALL BE COORDINATED	Engineering Link
ALT ALTERNATE ALUM PREFINISHED ALUMINUM	FAB-BB BLACK OUT SHADE FABRIC FAB-S SHADE FABRIC	MG GLASS MARKER BOARD MGL MAGNETIC GLASS MARKER BOARD	SPAK SPEARE SO SOUARE					WITH THE SUPPLIER	207 Adelaide St. E., Suite 200, Toronto Ontario, MSA 1M8
ANOD ANODIZE(D) APPROX APPROXIMATE	FCO FLOOR CLEANOUT FCT-A ADULT FOLDING CHANGE TABLE	MH MANHOLE MHO MAGNETIC HOLD OPEN	SSG STHUCTURAL SUCCINE GLAZED CURTAIN WALL SST STAINLESS STEEL	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE	CONTRACTOR OF THE OWNER	NOTE TAGS	CONTRACTOR	UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.	The Mitchell Partnership Inc.
AR AREA RUG AROB ABUSE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD	FCT-I INFANT FOLDING CHANGE TABLE FD FLOOR DRAIN	MIN MINUNUM MISC MISCELLANEOUS	STA STATION STC SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS	<u> </u>	<u>MARINA</u>	(X) "NOTES BY	FURNISHED EQUIPMENT/ ITEM	<ol> <li>COORDNATE EXACT SIZE AND PLACEMENT OF EQUIPMENT BASE AND HOUSEKEEPING PADS WITH EQUIPMENT TO BE PROVIDED.</li> </ol>	285 Yorkland Blvd., Toronto, ON M2J 1S5
ARCH ARCHITECT(URAL), ARCHITECT AS ALUMINUM SCREENS	FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION FDTN FOUNDATION	MM MILLIMETER MO MASONRY OPENING	STD STANDARD STL STEEL	LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE	WATERPROOFING	SPECIFICATIO		7. WHERE NEW GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS ARE A CONTINUATION	Concess Environment I M
ASPH ASPHALT AUTO AUTOMATIC	FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET	MOH MOP HOLDER MTL METAL	STN STONE STOR STORAGE		MOISTURE BARRIER	N KEYNOTES	TOILET ACCESSORY TAG	FACE OF THE NEW GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE FACE OF THE NEW GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE FACE OF THE FURTHIG SUBFACE WHERE A ONE HOLD	2255 Shepard Ave. East Suite E-331 Toronto Ontoin Council M14/1
AVB AIRVAPOUR BARRIER AWCP ACOUSTIC WOOD CELLING PANEL	FF FINSH FACE FFAP FABRIC FACED ACOUSTIC PANELS	MTL-LK METAL LOCKERS MTL-TP METAL TOILET PARTITIONS AND URINAL SCREENS	STS INTERIOR ALL-GLASS SCREENS STS-WD WOOD ALL GLASS SCREENS	TERRAZZO	RIGID INSULATION	BUILDING SECTION TAG	2	PARTITION IS SHOWN AS A CONTINUATION OF A TWO-HOUR PARTITION OR COLUMN ENCASEMENT, THE FACE OF THE	LANDSCAPHO Elsister Dideut Destaurbig Iso
AWP LARGE SCALE ACOUSTIC WALL PANEL AWT ACOUSTICAL WALL TREATMENT	FH FIRE HYDRANT FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET	MTLG METAL GRILLE PANEL MWP METAL WALL PANEL	STRUCT STRUCTURAL SUSP SUSPENDED	C KATATA	mmm	DESIGNATION		GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE OFFSET AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FACE ALIGNMENT OF GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES.	1877 Daverport Road, Toronto, ON MEN 182
AWWP ACOUSTIC WOOD WALL PANEL AWCP ACOUSTIC CELLING PANEL	FG ENTRANCE FLOOR GRILLES FILM GLAZING FILM	M1 UNFRAMED MIRRORS M2 TILTED MIRRORS	SV SHEET VIIVL SVF OHEMCAL RESISTANT RESILIENT FLOORING	TTTT OUT STONE	BATT INSULATION	$\land$		8. LEVEL FLOORS SO THAT THEY DO NOT EXCEED A 1/2" VARIANCE	OWNER
B BACK TO BACK	FIN FINSH(ED) FF EL FINSHED FLOOR ELEVATION	MW MILLWORK N	SYMM SYMMETRICAL T	/////	LILLI CARPETING & ARGE SCALE		WINDOW TYPE SYMBOL	PIPING LOCATED ABOVE GRADE AND INSIDE THE BUILDING	Queen's University 511 Union St W, Kingston, ON K7M 2H3
BB BLACK BOARD BC BLOCK OF CLIBB	FLR FLOOR R R.MT ENTRINCE FLOOR MILT	N NORTH NA NOT AVAILABLE	T TREAD 7/ TOP OF	CASTISTONE		SHEET NUMBER	INTERIOR OLAZING SYSTEM	SHALL BE CONCEALED IN FURRED SPACES WITH THE EXCEPTION OF PIPING IN STAIRWAYS, EQUIPMENT ROOMS AND	F
BD BOARD BITUM BITUMINOUS	FLT FELT WALL COVERING FLUOR FLUORESCENT	NC NOT IN CONTRACT NO NUMBER	TA TOLET ACCESSORY T&B TOP & BOTTOM	The second state of the se	RESILIENT FLOORING		TAG (NUMERIC)	PUMEMPICIUSE. COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES TO PROVIDE FURRING FOR PIPING INSTALLED IN FINISHED AREAS.	
BLDG BUILDING BM BEAM BENCHMARK	FO FINISHED OPENING FOC FACE OF CURB	NOM NOMINAL NTS NOT TO SCALE	T&G TONGUE & GROOVE TBC TO BE CONFIRMED	BRICK, COMMON FACE	PLASTIC LAMINATE	WALL / DETAIL SECTION TAGS	CLAZING SYSTEM	10. ALL EXTERIOR STEEL HANDRALS, GUARDRALS, AND BOLLARDS SHALL BE GALVANIZED AND PAINTED UNLESS OTH FRANKS	
BOT/ BOTTOM OF BPG BACK-PAINTED GLASS	FOF FACE OF FINISH FOM FACE OF MASONRY	O DID OUT TO OUT	TEL TELEPHONE TEMP TEMPORARY	111111	0.499	SESIONATON	TAG (ALPHA)	NOTED.	
BSMT BASEMENT RIR BUILTUPROPING	FOS FACE OF SLAB/FACE OF STUD EP FIRE PROTECTION FIRE PROOF	OC ON CENTER OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER	TER TERRAZZO TH TOWELHOOKS	TTTTT, BRICK, GLAZED			LOUVER TYPE IDENTIFIER	11. PARTITION TYPES AND FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS INDICATED ON A WALL ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE LENGTH AND HEIGHT OF	
BLHP BLUE LIGHT HELP POINT	FRG FIRE RESISTINE GLASS	OFICI OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED OFICI OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED	THK THCK TI TENANT IMPROVEMENT	2/////	ACOUSTICAL CELING		(ALPHA AND NUMERIC)	A PARTITION. 12 APPRIVE BLOOD OUTLET LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT AND	
CW COMPLETED WITH	FRUW FIGHT BEARDANT TREATED WOOD	OFF OFFICE OPH OPPOSITE HAND	TIND TACKBOARD	CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT		SHEET NUMBER		BUILDING MANAGEMENT PRIOR TO CORE DRILLING.	
CB CATCH BASN	FT FOOT (FEET) FIRE TREATED	OPING OPENING OPP OPENING	TPG TEMPERED GLASS TRTD TREATED	XXXXXX	WOOD FLOORING			13. OPENINGS IN A RATED WALL, FLOOR, CELING AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SEALED WITH A FIRE RESISTANT JOINT	
CEN CENERATIO DI PRIO FO CONTRACTOR	FURG FURBING	ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN	TS TUBE STEEL TTO TOFTTSSIF DISPENSER	STRUCTURAL CLAY THE	ZATATION SPRAY-ON	I M	WALL/PARTITION TAG	SYSTEMS OR PROTECTED WITH A FIRE RATED CHASE.	
CHCI CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED	FURN FURNISH, FURNITURE FUT FUTURE	PA PUBLIC ADDRESS	TV TELEVISION	XXXX2	FIREPROOFING OR INSULATION	DETAIL DESIGNATION		<ol> <li>EXIT SIGNS AND SINGLE DETECTORS LOCATED IN CELLINGS SHALL BE POSITIONED AS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HEAVING HERESON TOOL</li> </ol>	
CPUT CONTRACTOR PORNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED CPM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE	G STATES	PCC PRE-CAST CONCRETE		TTTTT, STEEL	EXTERIOR SHEATHING	ENLARGED PLAN TAG		15. WHERE MATERIALS ARE APPLIED TO, OR ARE IN DIRECT	
COMPCCOLORIGED METAL PROVING CC CORNER GUARD	GA GAGE GALV GALVANZED	PCT PROCEDAN ILE PCT2 PRECAST EPOXY TERRAZZO FLOORING	U HEALINARGER COEFFICIENT			PLAN OR DETAI		CONTACT WITH WORK INSTALLED BY ANOTHER SUBCONTRACTOR, COMMENCEMENT OF WORK IMPLIES	c
CHARLEN CONTROLLED AND THE PROCESSION OF THE PRO	GB GYPSUM BOARD - SHAFT LINER	PERF PERFORATED	UNE UNERNANTED DEURATORES	ALUMINUMORNAMENTAL	SOLID SURFACING	1 1	FLOOR DRAIN	ACCEPTANCE OF THE SUBSTRATE AS SUITABLE FOR THE APPLICATION INTENDED.	
CI CASTINUR, CONSINCET CIP CASTIN-PLACE	GBX FIRE RATED GYPSUM BOARD TYPE X GEN GENERAL	PHAK PHENOLIC LOCKERS	UND UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE				0	16. ISOLATE DISSIMLAR METALS TO PREVENT GALVANIC CORROSION	
CJ CONINCLIONI CL CENTER LINE	GFRC GLASS FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE GFRG GLASS FIBER REINFORCED GYPSUM	PH-TP PHENDLIC TOLLET PARTITIONS AND UNINAL SCREENS DRAM DRAFT LANNATE	UR URINE UTIL UTILITY			$ i \rangle \rangle$	POOE DRAIN AND OVERELOW DRAIN	17. SEALANTS EXPOSED TO VIEW SHALL BE CUSTOM COLOR AS	
CLF CLEAR FINISH CLG CELING	GG1 STRUCTURAL GLASS GUARD WITH BASE SHOE ATTACHMENT	PLANIK PLASTIC LAWINATE LOCKERS	V VB VWVLBASE				• 0	SELECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.	
CLO CLOSET CLR CLEAR	G02 STRUCTURAL GLASS GUARD WITH STANDOFF ATTACHMENT	PLANT PLASTIC LAMINATE TOLLET PARTITIONS AND P URINAL SCREENS PLAN DI ACTOR	VCT VIVL COMPOSITION TILE VENT VENTILATION				OVERFLOW DRAM	18. COORDINATE LOCATION OF SEALANT AND COMPATIBILITY OF SEALANTS WITH ADJACENT WORK, INCLUDING MATERIALS AND OTHER CONTIGUOUS, SEALANTS	
CM CENTIMETER CMT CERAMIC NOBAIC TILE	GL ULASS GL BLK GLASS BLOCK	PLBG PLUMBING	VERT VERTICAL VEST VESTBULE			EXTEDIOD EL EVIATION TAC	ROOF DRAIN	19. CAULK AT JUNCTURE OF INTERIOR FACES OF DOOR FRAMES	
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT CO CLEANOUT	GLUK GLASS LOCKENS GLU GLUED LAMINATED WOOD	POL POLISHED	VF VERFYN FELD WR VENEER			ELEVATION	GLAZING TAG	VIEW WINDOW PANES, EXTERIOR WINDOW FRAMES, AND CABINET WORK WITH ADJACENT MATERIALS. MAINTAIN THE FIRE	
COL COLUMN CONC CONCRETE	GR LN GRADE LINE	PROJ PROJECT	VOL VOLUME VS VISION STRIPS			DESIGNATION	CLAZING DESIGNATION	RATING OF CONSTRUCTION AROUND CABINETS, PANELS, AND BOXES RECESSED IN FIRE RATED WALL, PLOOR, AND CEILING	SIO ASSOCIA
CONF CONFERENCE CONT CONTINUOUS	GT GREASE TRAP	PSD PIT SCUPPER DRAN	WWC VINYL WALL COVERING W				ax	20 ACCESSORIES SUCH AS ORAB BARS TOWELBARS PAPER	8 Apparents 8
COORD COORDINATE COR CORRUGATED METAL	GWB STANLAND GYPSUM BLAND GWT GLASS WALL TILES	PSH PURSE SHELF PSS POLYMER BASED SOLID SURFACE	W WEST W WITH					DISPENSERS AND SOAP DISHES INSTALLED WITHIN 610MM OF A URINAL, WATER CLOSET, SINK OR LAWATORY SHALL BE	Carlos Contraction
MTL CORR CORRIDOR	GYP GYPSON H	PT PARI(ING) PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER	WO WITHOUT WCSS SOLID SURFACE WALL COVERING			SHEET NUMBER	ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK	MOISTURE SEALED.	
CPT CARPET LES	HB HOLE BIBB	PVC POLYWRYL CHLORIDE	WCV WALL COVERING WD NATURAL WOOD AND VENEER FINSH			INTEDIOD ELEVATION TAG	NO BOX INDICATES	11. DO NOT PANIS (SUPPORT) ART TIENS FROM METAL ROOF DECK. IT IS ACCEPTABLE TO ATTACH, LE CELING SYSTEM WIRE HANGER EROM. JOISTS AND OR REAM. IF NO JOIST OR REAM	PROJECT
CQS COMPOSITE QUARTZ SURFACING FABRICATION CRL CRASH RAIL	HD HIGH DENSITY COMPOSITE PANEL	PWG POWDER COAT FINISH	WD-LK WOOD VENEER LOCKERS WD-TP WOOD VENEER TOILET PARTITIONS AND URINAL				CABINET WOTH 24" TO MILLWORK SHEET	B PROVIDE A STEEL STRIP.	
CT CERAMCTILE CTR CENTERCONTOUR	HDW HARDWARE HDWD HARDWOOD	QT QUARRY TILE	SCREENS WG WALL GLARD			SNOLE INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG	WOODWORK SECTIONS AND		24
CU CUBIC CW COLD WATER PIPINGICHEMICAL WASTELINE	HM HOLLOW METAL HMS HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES	R R	WH WATERHEATER WI WROUGHTIRON			20	DETAILS		Duncan McArthur Hall
CWP CEMENTITIOUS WOOD FIBER PANELS CWS CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM	HUNZUNIAL HPL HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE	IN THENMAL NESISTANCE, RADIUS, RISER RB RUBBER BASE	WPM MEMBANE WATERPROOFING WPG WIRED QLASS			1	EVICTING AND SCOOP		
D DEEP, DEPTH, PENNY (NAL)	HP1 HIGH POINT HS HEAT STRENGTHENED GLASS	NUBBER SPORTS FLOORING RC REINFORCED CONCRETE	WR WASTE RECEPTACLE WSCT WANSCOT			2 DESIGNATION	EAISTING AND SCOPE		511 Union St W, Kingston, ON
DBL DOUBLE DEG DEGREE	HSKPG HOUSEKEEPING HSLG HEAT STRENGTHENED LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS	HLP HEFLECTED CEILING PLAN RCPTN RECEPTION	WT WEIDHT WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC	SYMBO	LS	- " <b>V</b> "	EXISTING PARTITION / ITEM TO REMAIN		K/M 2H3, Canada
DEMO DEMOLISH, DEMOLITION DEPT DEPARTMENT	HSTG HEAT SQAKED TEMPERED GLASS HT HEIGHT	RD ROOF DRAN REC RECESSED	WWM WELDED WIRE MESH WM WALK-OFF MAT	& AND ANGLE		The Sheet Number	1010107		Id m
DF DRINKING FOLINTAIN DIA DIAMETER (EXTERIOR)	HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR CONDITIONING HW HOT WATER	REF REFERENCE, REFRIGERATOR REINF REINFORCE, REINFORCING	X X BY	AT     X     BY (LOWERCASE)		KEYNOTE TAG	NEW PARTITION / ITEM		
DIAG DIAGONAL DIFF DIFFUSER/DIFFERENCE	HINC HIGH IMPACT WALL PROTECTION	REQ(D) REQUIRE, REQUIRED RES RESINOUS FLOORING	Y YD YARD	CENTER LINE		REMOTE THE	EXISTING PARTITION /		
DIM DIMENSION DISP DISPENSER	ID INSIDE DIAMETER IFRM INTUMESCENT MASTIC FIRE-RESISTIVE COATING	RESIL RESILIENT REV REVISION	YR YEAR Z	X* DEGREE Ø DIAMETER		NOTE DESCRIPTOR	DEMOLITION SERIES		i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
DIV DIVISION	IGU INSULATED GLASS UNIT INCAND INCANDESCENT	RFT RUBBER TREADS, RISERS AND LANDINGS RH RIGHT HAND	ZN ZNC	DOUBLE ANGLE     MUMBER, POUNDS     NUMBER, POUNDS		ALPHA-NUMERIC SUFFI (NOT REFERENCED N	( UNLY)		Queen's University
DL DEAD LOAD	INSUL INSULATION INT INTERIOR	RM ROOM RO ROUGH OPENING		# PLUS OR MINUS		SPECIFICATION) SPECIFICATION SECTIO	N OUT OF SCOPE		511 Union St W, Kingston, ON K7M 2H3, Canada
DS DOWNSPOUT	INV INVERT	ROW RIGHT OF WAY RSF RESILIENT SHEET FLOORING		COLUMN, TUBE			AHEA		E KEYPLAN
DWG DRAWNG	JAN CLO JANITOR'S CLOSET	RSSF RESILENT SAFETY SHEET FLOORING		/ DIVIDED BY					SS
DWS2 TACTILE WARMING TABE	KIT KITCHEN	RVL REVEAL RWBB DUAL ROLLER WINDOW SHADES AND RI ACKOUT							
E EKOT	L LONG, LENGTH	BLINDS, MANUAL OPERATED RWBB-M DUAL ROLLER WINDOW SHADES AND BLACKOUT							
E DADI EA EACH	LAV LAVATORY	BLINDS, MOTORIZED RWF RESILIENT WOOD FLOOR							
EUT ELECTRIC HAND DRYER	LIB LIBRARY	RWS ROLLER WINDOW SHADE, MANUAL OPERATED RWS-M ROLLER WINDOW SHADE, MOTORIZED							
EI'S EALENUN INSULATION & FINISH SYSTEM EJ EXPANSION JOINT	LK LOCKER	S SOUTH							I
EL ÉLEVATION ELAST ELASTOMERIC	LONG LONGITUDINAL	SAN SANTARY SR SMCKE RAFELE							ISSUE CHART
ELEC ELECTRIC(AL) ELEV ELEVATOR	LOG LOCATION LPT LOWPOINT	SC SOLID CORE SCR SHOWER CLIPTAIN AND ROD							
	LICH LACQUER FINISH	SCHED SCHEDULE SD SOMPDISPENSER							
EMER EMERGENCY EMER EMERGENCY SHOWER		W WHE LIDEENDER		1		1	1		1
EMER EMERGENCY EMER EMERGENCY SHOWER SHR ENGR ENGINEER	LTPG LAMINATED TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS LVR LOUVER	SDT STATIC DISSIPATIVE TILE							
EMER EMERGENCY EMER EMERGENCY SHOWER SHR ENGR ENGINEER ENTR ENTRANCE ED ELECTRIC OUTLET	LTPG LAMINATED TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS LVR LOUVER LVT LUDURY VINYL TILE M	SDT STATIC DISSIPATIVE TILE SECT SECTION SF SQUARE FOOT/FEET)							

 2
 ISSUED FOR SPA
 200112/10

 1
 ISSUED FOR 100% DD
 200108/15

 Marci
 ISSUE
 2011

 Job Number
 441015
 TITLE

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS, NOTES

SHEET NUMBER

© 2021 Perkins and Will

































94

# Exhibit F







Exhibit F





# Exhibit F





12

101

Ð

FL 008

OPLOE A

BLDG

BEAT O

2 ISSUED FOR SPA 20211210 1 ISSUED FOR 10% DD 202108/IS IAWK ISSUE FOR 10% DD 202108/IS

REFRIGERATION BUILDING - SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS

SHEET NUMBER

A30-03 © 2021 Parkins and Will

R1 щŮ ADDITION SPACE Щ. 0I===⊒≘I===⊒⊜I GRADE ADD. MECH SPACE ٢ BOHN AT BLDG n f 開幕 町口田葉 FL3.1 REFRIG - BSMT REFRIGERATION PLANT - SECTION A 1 REFRIGERATION PLANT - NORTH ELEVATION

1

0

**m**-

(1)

152X152mm GALV. HSS

51x51 GALV. HSS VERTICAL BEYOND PREFINISHED METAL PANEL VERTICALLY ORIENTED TO MATCH ADDITION CLADDING 51x51 GALV. HSS

GALV. HSS POST CAST IN CONC.

<u>k</u>2

(X1)

6 SERVICE YARD ENCLOSURE - TYP SECTION

5 REFRIGERATION PLANT - SECTION B (1) (A30-0)

